BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS OF ALABAMA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

CHAPTER 270-X-4 MISCELLANEOUS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

270-X-401	Professional Corporations And Professional Associations
270-X-402	Approval Required For Utilization Of
270-X-403	Unlicensed Individuals By Institutions Approval For Training, Educational, Technical, Vocational, Or Any Other
	Institution Providing Instruction For Dental Assistants
270-X-404	Mandatory Continuing Education For
L/0 H 4 .04	Dentists And Dental Hygienists
270-X-405	Infected Health Care Workers
270-X-406	Limited Liability Companies
270-X-407	Registered Limited Liability Partnerships
270-X-408	Advertising
270-X-409	Criteria And Fees For Mobile Dental
	Facilities Of Portable Dental Operations
270-X-410	Registration Of A 501(c)(3) Dental Clinic
270-X-411	Licenses For Qualified Military
	Servicemembers And Their Spousess
270-X-412	Waiver Of Annual Registration Fees When
	Retired Due To Age Or Physical Disability
270-x-413	The Alabama Dental Professionals Wellness Committee

270-X-4-.01 Professional Corporations And Professional Associations.

(1) Professional Corporations.

(a) This rule is promulgated pursuant to the Revised Alabama Professional Corporation Act, <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §§10-4-380, <u>et seq</u>. This rule shall apply to professional corporations formed after January 1, 1984, by dentists licensed to practice dentistry in the State of Alabama and all professional corporations formed prior to January 1, 1984, which are governed by the provisions of the above-referenced portion of the <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, and those professional associations formed prior to January 1, 1984 which amend their Articles of Association as provided in Code of Ala. 1975, §10-4-403(b). (b) Any dentist or group thereof licensed to practice dentistry in the State of Alabama who desires to render dental professional services as a corporation in this state shall comply with the provisions of <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, \$10A-4-1-.01, et seq. and this rule.

(c) The names of professional corporations shall be governed by the provisions of <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §10A-1-5.08. If the corporate name of the professional corporation utilizes the name or names of the dentist(s) who are employees of or shareholders in the professional corporation, then such corporate name shall include the designation "D.M.D." or "D.D.S." whichever is appropriate. In addition, the following requirements shall be applicable to professional corporations:

1. Practicing dentists forming or who formed a professional corporation may practice under a name other than the one(s) of the participating dentist(s) only if the following are met:

(i) That the name so selected should not suggest a non-profit or charitable activity or be false, fraudulent, misleading, or deceptive.

(ii) That the name of the dentist(s) and the words
"professional corporation" or the abbreviation
"P.C.," as required by <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>,
\$10A-1-5.08, shall be displayed with similar
prominence as the name so selected.

(d) Every professional corporation formed after January 1, 1984, shall file with the Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama a certified copy of the Articles of Incorporation and the Certificate of Authority, a complete list of the names and addresses of the shareholders and any and all subsequent amendments to the Articles of Incorporation, changes of ownership of any shares in the professional corporation or changes in the business address of the professional corporation.

(e) All professional corporations in existence on the effective date of the act and all professional associations which are hereinafter governed by the provisions of the act shall file a certified copy of all amendments to the Articles of Incorporation or Articles of Association with the Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama and a copy of any changes of ownership of any shares in the professional corporation or changes in the business address of the professional corporation.

(f) Every professional corporation or professional association governed by the provisions of the act shall file with the Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama a certified copy of any

Articles of Dissolution or Articles of Merger or Consolidation with another professional corporation or association.

(g) All filings shall be within thirty (30) days of the effective date of the instrument or document filed.

(h) In addition to the requirements of <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §10A-4-3.01, no shares may be transferred upon the books of the professional corporation or issued by the professional corporation until there is presented to and filed with the corporation a certificate by the Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama stating that the individual to whom the transfer is to be made or the shares issued is a qualified person as defined by Code of Ala. 1975, §10A-4-1.03(6).

(i) In addition to the requirements of <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §10A-4-3.06, no officers or members of the board of directors of a professional corporation who are not licensed to practice dentistry shall participate in any decision constituting the practice of dentistry.

(j) A foreign professional corporation rendering dental professional services in the State of Alabama shall, in addition to the requirements of <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, \$10A-4-5.02, be subject to the following:

1. All shareholders of a foreign professional corporation who render dental professional services in Alabama shall be dentists licensed to practice dentistry in the State of Alabama.

(k) The Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama may propound interrogatories to any professional corporation under the provisions of Code of Ala. 1975, §10A-4-5.05.

(1) The Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama may request that the Attorney General initiate involuntary dissolution procedures against a professional corporation under the provisions of <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §10A-4-5.01. In addition, the Board may certify to the Secretary of State the names of any foreign professional corporation which has given cause for revocation of its certificate of authority under the provisions of Code of Ala. 1975, §10A-4-5.03.

(m) Every professional corporation subject to the provisions of the act rendering dental professional services shall file with the Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama a copy of the annual report required by <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §10A-4-5.04. Financial or confidential information contained in the annual report may be disclosed or made public pursuant to the provisions of Code of Ala. 1975, §10A-4-5.04(b).

(2) Professional Associations. The following shall apply to professional associations who do not elect to become subject to the provisions of the Revised Alabama Professional Corporation Act, Code of Ala. 1975, §\$10A-4-1.01:

(a) Professional associations may practice under a name other than the one(s) of the participating dentist(s) only if the following requirements are met:

1. That the name of the participating dentist(s) shall appear following or beneath the name selected.

2. That the designation, "Professional Association" or the abbreviation "P.A." shall appear either following or beneath the name so selected.

3. That the name so selected should not suggest a nonprofit or charitable activity or be false, fraudulent, misleading or deceptive.

4. That the name of the dentist(s) and the designation "professional association" or the abbreviation "P.A." shall be displayed with similar prominence as the name so selected.

Author: James S. Ward

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §\$10A-1-5-.08, 10A-4, et seq., 34-9-2; 34-9-19; 34-9-43.

History: Filed September 28, 1982. Repealed and new rule adopted in lieu thereof: Filed November 15, 1984. Amended: Filed July 21, 2009; effective August 25, 2009. Amended: Filed February 22, 2012; effective March 28, 2012.

270-X-4-.02 Approval Required For Utilization Of Unlicensed Individuals By Institutions.

(1) Pursuant to the provisions of <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §34-9-43(5), any clinical dental facility of any institution, school, or college where dental care is provided by dentists, dental hygienists, faculty members, students, interns, residents, or other individuals not duly licensed in Alabama, will be required to obtain APPROVED STATUS from the Board under the following procedure:

(a) The parent institution, school or college seeking APPROVED STATUS will be required to furnish the Board a detailed written description of the facility and its activities. This document shall include such items as location of the clinic; names and license (teaching permit) numbers of staff members; name and responsibility of all persons who perform any services defined as dentistry/dental hygiene by <u>Code of Ala.</u> 1975, §§34-9-6, 34-9-27; source of and number of patients;

services that will be rendered; copies of applicable grants or grant requests; description of quality control mechanisms; description of any research or experimental activities and such other data that the Board may deem necessary or pertinent.

(b) Any new clinical dental facility must request APPROVED STATUS from the Board at least six (6) months prior to the commencement of operations.

(c) The Board requires immediate notification before any change is made in an existing facility which has APPROVED STATUS.

(d) The Board or its authorized representative(s) will conduct onsite inspections of all APPROVED facilities and those seeking APPROVED STATUS whenever such action is deemed necessary by the Board.

(e) The Board may issue a temporary permit authorizing an APPROVED facility to employ an unlicensed graduate dentist provided that such dentist:

1. Has met the requirements of Board Rule 270-X-2-.01.

2. Will work under the direct supervision of a staff dentist duly licensed in Alabama.

3. Has made application to take the next licensure examination. This temporary permit shall be valid only until date of the next annual examination and shall not be renewable. Fees paid by such dentist as defined in Code of Ala. 1975, §34-9-16, shall not be refundable.

(f) Each facility with APPROVED STATUS must request renewal approval on an annual basis. The Board will compile and distribute annually a list of these facilities that have APPROVED STATUS and those which have requested APPROVED STATUS.

(g) The Board may withdraw APPROVED STATUS of any clinical dental facility if it deems such action shall be necessary or in the best interest of the people of this state.
Author: James S. Ward
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§34-9-2, 34-9-43.
History: Filed September 28, 1982. Amended: Filed February 22, 2012; effective March 28, 2012.

270-X-4-.03 <u>Approval For Training, Educational, Technical,</u> <u>Vocational, Or Any Other Institution Providing</u> <u>Instruction For Dental Assistants.</u>

Pursuant to the provisions of <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §34-9-43(5), any training, educational, technical, vocational, or any other institution which provides instruction for dental assistants shall be required to obtain APPROVED STATUS from the Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama (hereinafter "Board"), if they wish to be listed as an approved program for the ADHP prerequisites, under the following procedure:

(1) For Board approval, any training, educational, technical, vocational or any other institution (hereinafter collectively referred to as "institution") shall meet the applicable requirements and standards for such instruction as approved or adopted by the American Dental Association, a copy of these requirements and standards being available to the said institutions upon request to the secretary-treasurer of the Board.

(2) In determining whether the instruction at the institution meets and satisfies the requirements and standards for the same then in effect, the Board or any authorized representative(s) may conduct onsite inspections and examinations of the institution and may require the institution to submit any written information or material which the Board or its authorized representative(s) may deem necessary and appropriate. If the institution fails or refuses to allow the Board or its authorized representative(s) to conduct onsite inspections and examinations or refuses or fails to submit, after notice, and within a reasonable period of time to be determined by the Board or its authorized representative(s), any required written information or material, the Board shall deny the institution APPROVED STATUS and give the institution notice thereof in writing.

(3) If the Board determines that the instruction provided by the institution meets the requirements and standards of the Board then in effect for the same, the institution shall be so notified by the Board in writing as soon as practicable.

(4) If the Board determines that the instruction provided by the institution does not meet the requirements and standards of the Board then in effect for the same, the Board shall so notify the institution in writing as soon as practicable, said notice to include at least the following: (a) The reasons why the instruction at the institution did not meet or satisfy the requirements or standards of the Board then in effect.

(b) The specific requirements or standards that the institution failed to meet or satisfy.

(c) A reasonable period of time to be determined by the Board or its authorized representative(s) in which the institution can correct the deficiencies so noted or otherwise satisfy or meet the Board's requirements or standards then in effect.

(5) If the institution fails to meet or satisfy the requirements or standards of the Board then in effect after notice and opportunity as provided in subsection (4) above, the Board shall deny the institution APPROVED STATUS.

(6) The Board may withdraw APPROVED STATUS of an institution providing instruction if it deems such action shall be necessary or in the best interest of the people of this state or to protect the health, safety, or welfare of the people in this state.

(7) Each institution with APPROVED STATUS must request in writing renewal approval on an annual basis. In deciding whether to grant any renewal, the Board may utilize any of the procedures contained in subsections (1) through (5) above.
Author: James S. Ward
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§34-9-2, 34-9-43.
History: Filed September 28, 1982. Amended: February 14, 2005; effective March 21, 2005. Amended: Filed February 22, 2012;

effective March 28, 2012. Amended: Filed February 22, 2012; effective March 28, 2012. Amended: Filed April 17, 2013; effective May 22, 2013.

270-X-4-.04 <u>Mandatory Continuing Education For Dentists And</u> Dental Hygienists.

1. DEFINITIONS

a. Live Training-The primary presenter or instructor is physically present at the same location as the student and is presenting information in real time.

b. Online Training-The primary presenter or instructor is located at a different physical location than the student and is presenting pre-recorded information by means of an internet-based platform or other media. Self-guided, internetbased courses that may or may not have a presenter would also be considered online training.

2. NUMBER OF HOURS

a. Dentists shall complete twenty (20) hours of continuing education every year as a condition of licensure renewal. All continuing education hours earned shall be completed and submitted within the renewal period in which they were earned.

> A minimum of ten(10) hours shall be live training.
> A dentist shall maintain a current certification in Basic Life Support (BLS) training through the American Heart Association, American Red Cross, or an equivalent program. This program shall be completed through live training and certified for a minimum of two (2) hours and a maximum of four (4) hours.
> A dentist shall complete a minimum of one (1) hour of prescribing of controlled substances training annually.

> 4. A dentist holding an active sedation or anesthesia related permit (e.g., oral conscious sedation, parenteral sedation, general anesthesia) shall maintain a current certification in Advanced Cardiac Life Support (ACLS) training through the American Heart Association, American Red Cross, or an equivalent program. For dentists with a declared pediatric specialty, Pediatric Advanced Life Support (PALS) may be substituted for ACLS. The ACLS or PALS program shall be completed through live training. 5. A dentist with an active oral conscious sedation permit shall complete a minimum of two (2) hours of training related to sedation and/or anesthesia annually.

> 6. A dentist shall complete a minimum of one (1) hour of training in infectious disease control annually.7. A dentist shall complete a minimum of one (1) hour of ethical considerations in the practice of dentistry training annually.

8. A dentist may earn up to a maximum of four (4) hours for pro bono charitable work performed within the state of Alabama. One (1) hour of continuing education credit shall be awarded for every two (2) hours of documented service.

b. Dental hygienists shall complete twelve (12) hours of continuing education every year as a condition of licensure renewal. All continuing education hours earned shall be completed and submitted within the renewal period in which they were earned.

> A minimum of six(6) hours shall be live training.
> A dental hygienist shall maintain a current certification in Basic Life Support (BLS)training through the American Heart Association, American Red Cross, or an equivalent program. This program shall

be completed through live training and certified for a minimum of two (2) hours and a maximum of four (4)hours. 3. A dental hygienist shall complete a minimum of one (1) hour of training in infectious disease control annually. 4. A dental hygienist shall complete a minimum of one (1) hour of ethical considerations in the practice of dental hygiene training annually. 5. A dental hygienist may earn up to a maximum of four (4) hours for pro bono charitable work performed within the state of Alabama. One (1) hour of continuing education credit shall be awarded for every two (2) hours of documented service. Any such service must be completed under the direct supervision of a dentist actively licensed in the state of Alabama.

3. LICENSEES EXCUSED FROM CONTINUING EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS

a. A dentist enrolled full-time in a post graduate specialty training or residency program at a dental college accredited by the American Dental Association's Commission on Dental Accreditation is excused from the requirements in 2(a). The dentist shall provide documentation of their enrollment during the annual renewal as described in 4(d).

b. A licensee may submit a written request to the Board requesting a waiver or extension of the continuing education requirements for a specific annual cycle. The written request and supporting documentation must be

received by the Board no later than September 1^{SL} of the annual continuing education cycle in which the waiver or extension is to apply. Upon review, the Board shall notify the licensee in writing of their approval or denial of the request.

c. A dentist or dental hygienist licensed in the State of Alabama but practicing outside the State of Alabama is excused from the requirements of 2(a) or 2(b). If the dentist or dental hygienist returns to the State of Alabama to practice, they shall submit proof of continuing education for the number of years they practiced outside the State of Alabama up to a maximum of five (5) years.

4. RECORD KEEPING, REPORTING, AND MONITORING

a. Licensees shall document continuing education by uploading proof of completion to their online continuing

education account maintained within the board-approved online platform (i.e., CE Broker).

b. Proof of completion documents shall include, at a minimum, the name of the licensee, the date the training occurred, the number of approved continuing education hours, the entity or instructor providing the training, and the location where the training occurred.

c. Documentation regarding pro bono chartable work shall include, at a minimum, the name of the licensee, the date the service was provided, the beginning and ending time the service was provided, the entity the service was provided on behalf of, and the name and phone number of a contact person that can verify the service was provided.

d. A dentist enrolled full-time in a post graduate specialty training or residency program at a dental college accredited by the American Dental Association's Commission on Dental Accreditation, shall upload a letter from their specialty training or residency program indicating the start date and anticipated graduation date of their training. This document is required to renew their dental license with the Board.

e. An applicant applying for a dental or dental hygiene license shall, at a minimum, provide documentation of completion of BLS and Infectious Disease Control training.

f. It is the responsibility of the licensee to maintain continuing education records for a period of two (2) years in a manner prescribed by the Board.

g. A dentist or dental hygienist requesting to reinstate their license after having requested their license be placed inactive or having allowed their license to expire shall show continuing education equal to 2(a) or 2(b) up to a maximum of five (5) years. If the license has been inactive or expired for more than five (5) years, the dentist or dental hygienist shall be required to show continuing education equal to 2(a) or 2(b) and additional continuing education as determined by the Board. The additional continuing education shall include but not limited to live training in hand/instrument skills.

5. AUDIT PROCEDURES

a. The Board shall conduct random audits of the continuing education documents uploaded by licensees into their online continuing education account. The scope of the random audit will be determined by the Board and the Executive Director will be responsible for completing the audit and reporting the results to the Board.

b. Any documented continuing education training that does not appear to be related to the practice of dentistry or fall within the established scope of practice for a licensee shall be reviewed by a designee of the Board prior to being accepted or denied as part of an audit.

c. A licensee chosen for audit shall receive notification of the results of the audit.

d. A licensee that does not successfully pass an audit shall be subject to the provisions of Alabama Administrative Code, r. 270-X-5-.09 "Non-disciplinary Administrative Penalties."

6. GENERAL CRITERIA FOR APPROVED CONTINUING EDUCATION

a. Continuing education credit shall be awarded at the rate of one (1) hour for every fifty (50) minutes of instruction.

b. Continuing education for licensees should be related to the practice of dentistry and fall within their established scope of practice.

c. Training provided by national, state, district, or local dental or dental hygiene associations shall be recognized as approved training.

d. Training provided by accredited dental or dental hygiene colleges or schools shall be recognized as approved training.

e. A licensee that is the primary presenter or instructor of continuing education training may submit the training for continuing education credit that is eligible to be applied to their individual professional license or permit. The rate of two (2) hours of credit for each one (1) hour of instruction presented shall be awarded. Documentation of this instruction must show the licensee's name as the primary presenter or instructor, the topic, the length of the training, the location, and the date/time of the presentation.

7. CRITERIA FOR SUBMITTING TRAINING FOR BOARD APPROVAL

a. Courses that do not meet the criteria noted in 6(a, b) above may be submitted to the Board, or designee, for pre-approval. Once approved, the course shall be accepted by the Board when submitted by licensees towards their annual continuing education requirements. Courses should be submitted at least thirty (30) days in advance to ensure approval prior to presentation. The Board reserves the right to approve or deny course submissions. A designee of the Board may attend or audit any approved courses to ensure compliance with this rule.

b. Courses submitted for approval shall have documentation of, at a minimum:

- 1. Didactic/clinical subject matter;
- 2. Type of presenter/student participation;
- 3. Outlined course objectives;

4. Number of requested continuing education credit hours;

5. Primary presenter/instructor's qualifications.

c. Courses submitted for approval as meeting the ethical considerations requirement in Section 2 above should demonstrate the course includes substantial content addressing any combination of one or more of the following topics:

 The American Dental Association (ADA) Principles of Ethics and Code of Professional Conduct (dentists and/or dental hygienists);
 The American Dental Hygienists Association (ADHA) Code of Ethics for Dental Hygienists (dental hygienists only);

3. Abuse, neglect, or human trafficking;4. Sexual abuse, misconduct, and/or boundary violations;

- 5. Informed consent;
- 6. Billing and coding;

7. Mandatory reporting obligations applicable to dentists and/or dental hygienists.

d. Courses presented by the American Society for Dental Ethics or the American College of Dentistry, and any course that satisfies an ethics continuing education requirement of the licensee's professional liability insurance carrier, will also generally be accepted as satisfying the ethics requirement.

Author: Board of Dental Examiners Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§34-9-2, 34-9-15, 34-9-18, 34-9-43. History: Filed January 10, 1991; effective October 1, 1991.

Amended: Filed April 3, 1997; effective May 8, 1997. Amended: Filed September 4, 1998; effective October 11, 1998. Amended: Filed July 11, 2003; effective August 15, 2003. Amended: Filed August 11, 2004; effective September 15, 2004. Amended: Filed February 14, 2005; effective March 21, 2005. Amended: Filed March 15, 2006; effective April 19, 2006. Amended: Filed July 29, 2008; effective September 2, 2008. Amended: Filed February 22, 2012; effective March 28, 2012. Amended: Filed May 5, 2016; effective July 1, 2016; operative October 1, 2016. Repealed and New Rule: Filed January 16, 2019; effective March 2, 2019. Amended: Published February 28, 2020; effective April 13, 2020. Amended: Published April 28, 2023; effective: June 12, 2023; operative October 1, 2023. Amended: Published September 29, 2023; effective November 13, 2023. Amended: Published December 31, 2024; effective February 14, 2025.

270-X-4-.05 Infected Health Care Workers.

(1) The Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama adopts as its rule for the reporting, assessment and practice management of HBV and HIV infected health care workers the following: Chapter 420-4-3 (and all parts of that Chapter) entitled "Infected Health Care Workers" of the rules of the State Board of Health, Bureau of Disease Control adopted on November 16, 1994.

(2) All infected health care workers, as defined by law or the Rule referenced above, working in a dental office shall be required to conform to and comply with the provisions of Chapter 420-4-3 referenced above and this Rule. It is the responsibility of all currently licensed dentists/dental hygienists, dental assistants and all other personnel who provide or assist in the provision of dental/dental hygiene services to maintain familiarity with the provisions of Chapter 420-4-3 referenced above, this Rule and the Alabama Infected Health Care Worker Management Act.

(3) A copy of Chapter 420-4-3 entitled "Infected Health Care Workers" of the Rules of the State Board of Health, Bureau of Disease Control, the Policy and Procedures for compliance with the current recommendations and guidelines of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (C.D.C.) relating to infection control practices for dentistry and/or dental offices and Alabama's Infected Health Care Worker Management Act are available upon request from the Board.

Author: Board of Dental Examiners Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§22-11A-70, 34-9-2, 34-9-15, 34-9-18, 34-9-43.

History: New Rule: Filed September 1, 1995; effective October 6, 1995. Amended: Filed March 24, 2004; effective April 28, 2004. Amended: Filed February 22, 2012; effective March 28, 2012.

270-X-4-.06 Limited Liability Companies.

(1) This rule is promulgated pursuant to the Alabama Limited Liability Act, <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §10A-5, <u>et seq</u>. (hereinafter referred to as the "Act"). This rule is applicable to limited

Chapter 270-X-4

Dental Examiners

liability companies formed for the purpose of rendering dental professional services by dentists licensed to practice dentistry in the State of Alabama.

(2) Any dentist or group thereof licensed to practice dentistry in the State of Alabama who desire to render dental professional services as a limited liability company shall comply with the provisions of the Act and this rule.

(3) The names of limited liability companies shall be governed by the provisions of <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §10A-1-5.06. If the name of the limited liability company utilizes the name or names of the dentist(s) who are members or employees of the limited liability company, then such name shall include the designation "D.M.D." or "D.D.S." whichever is appropriate. In addition, the following requirements shall be applicable to limited liability companies.

(a) Practicing dentists forming or who formed a limited liability company may practice under a name other than the one(s) of the participating dentist(s) only if the following requirements are met:

(i) That the name of the participating dentist(s) shall appear following or beneath the name selected.

(ii) That the names so selected should not suggest a nonprofit or charitable activity or be false, fraudulent, misleading or deceptive.

(iii) That the name of the dentist(s) and the words "Limited Liability company" or the abbreviation "L.L.C.", as required by <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §10A-1-5-.06 shall be displayed with similar prominence as the name so selected.

(4) Every limited liability company organized for the rendering of dental professional services shall file with the Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama a certified copy of the Articles of Organization and any and all subsequent amendments to those articles, changes of members of the limited liability company or changes in the business address of the limited liability company. As to limited liability companies formed after the effective date of this Rule, the filing referenced above shall be made within thirty (30) days of the effective date of the instrument or document filed. As to limited liability companies in existence on the effective date of this Rule, the filings referenced above shall be made within thirty (30) days of that effective date.

(5) Every limited liability company governed by the provisions of the Act shall file with the Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama a certified copy of the Articles of Dissolution or Articles of Merger within thirty (30) days of the dissolution or merger.

(6) Dentists licensed to practice dentistry who render dental professional services as a limited liability company shall comply with the conditions, requirements and restrictions of <u>Code of Ala.</u> <u>1975</u>, §10A-5-8.01. A limited liability company organized to render dental professional services, foreign or domestic, may render dental professional services in Alabama only through individuals licensed to practice dentistry in the state of Alabama.

(7) In addition to the requirements of <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §10A-5-8.01(i), no interest may be transferred until there is presented to and filed with the limited company a certificate by the Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama stating that the individual to whom the transfer is made is licensed to practice dentistry in the State of Alabama.

(8) No employee of a limited liability company who is not licensed to practice dentistry shall participate in any decision constituting the practice of dentistry or shall interfere with the exercise of the independent professional judgment of a dentist in matters related to the practice of dentistry. In addition, a dentist's actions with respect to the practice of dentistry shall not be subject to the control of any individual not licensed to practice dentistry, including but not limited to those matters set forth in Code of Ala. 1975, §34-9-9(b).

(9) A foreign limited liability company rendering dental professional services in the State of Alabama shall, in addition to the requirements of <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §10A-5-8.01, be subject to the following:

(a) All members or employees of a foreign limited liability company who render dental professional services in Alabama shall be dentists licensed to practice dentistry in the State of Alabama.

(b) Filing with the Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama the registration form required by <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §10A-1-3.01, the Certificate of Formation referenced in <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §10A-1-3.05 and the Certificate of Withdrawal required by <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §10A-1-7.11. These documents shall be filed within thirty (30) days of their filing with the Secretary of State. As to those foreign limited liability companies registered on the effective date of this Rule, the above referenced filings shall be made within thirty (30) days of that effective date.

Author: Board of Dental Examiners Statutory Authority: <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §§10-12-45, 34-9-43(2) History: New Rule: Filed March 23, 2001; effective April 27, 2001. Amended: Filed February 22, 2012; effective March 28, 2012.

270-X-4-.07 Registered Limited Liability Partnerships.

(1) This rule is promulgated pursuant to the Alabama Limited Liability Partnership Act, <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §10-A-5-8.01. This rule is applicable to professional registered limited liability partnerships formed for the purpose of rendering dental professional services by dentists licensed to practice dentistry in the State of Alabama.

(2) Any dentist licensed to practice dentistry in the State of Alabama who desire to render dental professional services as a professional registered limited liability partnership shall comply with the provisions of <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §10-A-5-8.01 and this Rule.

(3) The names of professional registered limited liability partnerships formed by dentists shall be governed by the provisions of <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §10A-1-5.06. If the names of the professional registered limited liability partnership utilizes the name or names of the dentists who are partners or employees of the professional registered limited liability partnership, then such name shall include the designation "D.M.D." or "D.D.S." whichever is appropriate. In addition, the following requirements shall be applicable to professional registered limited liability partnership.

(a) Practicing dentists forming or who formed a professional registered limited liability partnership may practice under a name other than the one(s) of the participating dentist(s) only if the following requirements are met:

1. That the name of the participating dentist(s) shall appear following or beneath the name selected.

2. That the name so selected should not suggest a nonprofit or charitable activity or be false, fraudulent, misleading or deceptive.

3. That the name of the dentist(s) and the words "Registered Limited Liability Partnership" or the abbreviation "L.L.P.", as required by <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §10A-1-5.07 shall be displayed with similar prominence as the name so selected.

(4) Every professional registered limited liability partnership organized for the rendering of dental professional service shall file with the Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama a certified copy of the Registration and any all amendments to the Registration, a complete list of the names and addresses of the partners, changes of the partners of the professional registered

limited liability partnership or changes in the business address of the professional registered limited liability partnership.

As to professional registered limited liability partnerships formed after the effective date of this Rule, the filing referenced above shall be made within thirty (30) days of the effective date of the instrument or document filed. As to professional registered limited liability partnerships in existence on the effective date of the Rule, the filings referenced above shall be made within thirty (30) days of that effective date.

(5) Every professional registered limited liability partnership governed by the provisions of the Act shall file with the Board of Dental Examiners of Dental Examiners of Alabama a certified copy of a Termination Notice or Statement of Cancellation of Registration within thirty (30) days of the dissolution or cancellation.

(6) Dentists licensed to practice dentistry who render dental professional services as a professional registered limited liability partnership shall comply with the conditions and restrictions of <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §10A-8-10.10. A professional registered limited liability partnership organized to render dental professional services, foreign or domestic, may render dental professional services in Alabama only through individuals licensed to practice dentistry in the state of Alabama.

(7) In addition to the requirements of <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §10A-8-10.10(h), no interest may be transferred until there is presented to and filed with the professional registered limited liability partnership a certificate by the Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama stating that the individual to whom the transfer is made is licensed to practice dentistry in the State of Alabama.

(8) No employee of a professional registered limited liability partnership who is not licensed to practice dentistry shall anticipate in any decision constituting the practice of dentistry or shall interfere with the exercise of the independent professional judgment of a dentist in matters related to the practice of dentistry. In addition, a dentist's actions with respect to the practice of dentistry shall not be subject to the control of any individual not licensed to practice dentistry, including but not limited to those matters set forth in <u>Code of</u> Ala. 1975, §34-9-9(b).

(9) A foreign professional registered limited liability partnership rendering dental professional services in the State of Alabama shall, in addition to the requirements of <u>Code of Ala.</u> 1975, §10A-8-10.10, be subject to the following: (a) All partners or employees of a foreign professional registered limited liability partnership who render dental professional services in Alabama shall be dentists licensed to practice dentistry in the State of Alabama.

(b) Filings with the Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama the registration form required by Code of Ala.1975, \$10A-8-10.06 and the withdrawal notice referenced in Code of Ala. 1975, \$10A-8-10.06. Both these documents shall be filed within thirty (30) days of their filing with the Secretary of State. As to those foreign professional registered limited liability partnership registered on the effective date of this Rule, the above referenced filings shall be made within thirty (30) days of that effective date.

Author: Board of Dental Examiners

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §\$10A-1-5-.06, 10A-1-5-. 07, 10A-5-8-.01, 10A-8-10.06, 10A-8-10-.10, 34-9-43. History: New Rule: Filed March 23, 2001; effective April 27, 2001. Amended: Filed February 22, 2012; effective March 28, 2012. Amended: Filed January 16, 2013; effective February 20, 2013.

270-X-4-.08 Advertising.

(1) A dentist shall not make or cause to be made a false communication about the dentist or the dentist's services. A communication is false if it contains a material misrepresentation of fact or law.

(2) A communication is defined as information in any manner or medium designed or intended to attract public attention to the dentist or his/her practice and shall include any "advertisement" as that term is defined in Code of Ala. 1975, §34-9-19.

(3) Any/all advertisements for a dental practice/organization must include at least one dentist's name (working within the practice/ organization) and/or the practice/organization name. Author: James S. Ward

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§34-9-19(j), 34-9-43(1). History: New Rule: Filed August 11, 2004; effective September 15, 2004. Repealed and New Rule: Filed July 21, 2009; effective August 25, 2009. Amended: Filed February 22, 2012; effective March 28, 2012.

270-X-4-.09 Criteria And Fees For Mobile Dental Facilities Of Portable Dental Operations.

(1) All applications for a Certificate of Registration to operate a mobile dental facility or portable dental operation must be

complete and comply with all the requirements of Code of Ala. 1975, §34-9-6.1. The required initial application or renewal will not be acted upon if not fully completed. The initial application or any renewal must be forms approved by the Board.

(2) No initial Certification of Registration to operate a mobile dental facility or portable dental operation shall be issued until there has been an inspection by the Board or its authorized representative. If there is a determination as a result of the inspection that the application will not be granted, a list of the deficiencies noted shall be provided to the applicant within ten (10) days from the date of the inspection. If the applicant desires another inspection, a request must be made in writing to the Board.

(3) No Certificate of Registration or renewal thereof shall be issued until the required fee is paid.

(4) The fee for the initial Certificate of Registration and the required inspection shall be an amount to be determined by the Board. In the event of an unsuccessful inspection, the applicant will be required to submit an additional amount to be determined by the Board for re-inspection.

(5) The fee for renewal of the Certificate of Registration shall be an amount to be determined by the Board.

(6) Any and all Mobile Dental Facilities/Portable Dental Operations must comply with applicable provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act.

(7) Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Board may waive any fees that would otherwise be assessed for mobile dental facilities and/or portable dental operations in connection with a specific charitable event organized for the specific purpose of providing free or reduced cost dental care and/or education to Alabama residents who would otherwise experience substantial lack of access to dental care, if:

(a) the Board finds that there is a public purpose in waiving the fees;

(b) no Board member, Board employee, nor any family member of the foregoing will receive any personal gain; and

(c) the Board votes in a properly noticed public meeting to waive the fees. Author: Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, \$\$34-9-6.01, 34-9-16, 34-9-43(10). History: New Rule: Filed July 24, 2009; effective August 28, 2009. Amended: Filed September 20, 2010; effective October 25, 2010. Amended: Filed February 22, 2012; effective March 28, 2012. Amended: Published November 27, 2024; effective January 11, 2025.

270-X-4-.10 Registration Of A 501(c)(3) Dental Clinic.

(1) Every 501(c)(3) nonprofit entity that operates one or more dental clinics must register with the Board. Registration shall consist of completing the registration form for each clinic operated by the 501(c)(3) entity. The information required on the registration form shall be the following:

(a) Name, address, phone number and after hours contact information of the 501(c)(3) entity.

(b) The name and contact information of the Chief of Dental Services of the 501(c)(3) entity if the 501(c)(3) entity is operating multiple clinics.

(c) Name, address, phone number and after hours contact information for each clinic operated by the 501(c)(3) entity.

(d) A list of all licensed dentists and hygienists that work for the 501(c)(3) entity. All licensees must have all applicable licenses and registrations as required by this chapter. Any changes to the employment/volunteer status of these licensees must be reported to the Board within thirty (30) days.

(e) A copy of the Articles of Incorporation of the 501(c)(3) entity.

(f) A valid copy of the IRS Determination Letter of the 501(c)(3) entity.

Author: Susan F. Wilhelm

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§34-9-7.2, 34-9-15, 34-9-17. History: New Rule: Filed November 6, 2012; effective December

11, 2012. Amended: Filed March 3, 2015; effective April 7, 2015.

270-X-4-.11 Licenses For Qualified Military Servicemembers And Their Spousess.

(1) **General**. This Rule implements the requirements of Section 19 of Public Law No. 117-333, 50 U.S.C. §4025A, commonly known as "The Military Spouse Licensing Relief Act." In accordance with the Act, a Service-Connected Practitioner who holds a license to practice dentistry or dental hygiene in a state other than Alabama will be granted a license to practice dentistry or dental hygiene

in Alabama, subject to the conditions and procedures set forth in this Rule.

(2) **Definitions.** As used in this Rule:

(a) "Active Practice" shall have the meaning set forth in Rule 270-X-5-.11.

(b) "Service-Connected Practitioner" means a servicemember as defined in 50 U.S.C. §3911(a), and the spouse of the servicemember.

(c) "Military Orders" means a Permanent Change of Station (PCS) order, or an equivalent order issued by a military authority that requires the Service-Connected Practitioner to change his or her residency.

(d) "Qualifying License" means a license to practice dentistry or dental hygiene issued by the applicable licensing authority of any of the United States other than the State of Alabama, or the District of Columbia.

(e) "Good Standing" means that the license referred to is active and is not suspended, revoked, surrendered, restricted, conditioned, under probation, or otherwise in a status that in any manner restricts the activities of the licensee under the authority of the license.

(3) **Qualification for, and Grant of, License**. A Service-Connected Practitioner who:

(a) holds one or more Qualifying License(s), all of which are in Good Standing;

(b) has, pursuant to the Qualifying License(s), engaged in the Active Practice of dentistry or dental hygiene for the 24 months preceding the Military Orders;

(c) because of Military Orders, relocates his or her residency from a place outside Alabama to a place within Alabama; and

(d) submits to the Executive Director a completed application, supporting documentation, and the processing fee prescribed in this Rule shall be issued a license to practice dentistry or dental hygiene, as applicable, in the State of Alabama.

(4) **Procedure**. The Executive Director shall create and publish an application form by which Service-Connected Practitioners may apply for a license under this Rule. The request form shall require the Service-Connected Practitioner to provide sufficient information to substantiate his or her eligibility for issuance of a license under this Rule. The application form may request any other information that the Executive Director reasonably considers

Chapter 270-X-4

to be relevant. In addition to the completed application form, the Service-Connected Practitioner shall provide copies of the Military Orders and all of his or her Qualifying License(s), and shall remit a one-time processing fee of \$50.00. The Executive Director shall present all completed applications to the board at a public meeting for final disposition.

(5) **Scope of Practice**. A Service-Connected Practitioner who is issued a license under this Rule is authorized to practice within the scope of practice for dentistry or dental hygiene, as applicable, as defined in Alabama law. For dentists, see Code of Ala. 1975, §34-9-6; for hygienists, see Rule 270-X-3-.10.

(6) <u>Submission to Jurisdiction</u>. A Service-Connected Practitioner who is issued a license under this Rule shall be subject to the regulatory and disciplinary jurisdiction of the Board.

(7) **Continuing Education**. A Service-Connected Practitioner who is issued a license under this Rule shall comply with the continuing education requirements imposed by <u>Code of Ala. 1975</u>, §34-9-15(b) and Rule 270-X-4-.04.

(8) **Other Requirements**. This Rule does not fulfill, or excuse the Service-Connected Practitioner from, any applicable requirement to obtain a DEA registration for an Alabama location pursuant to 21 C.F.R. §1301.12, an Alabama Controlled Substances Certificate pursuant to Code of Ala. 1975, §20-2-50, et seq., anesthesia permits pursuant to Code of Ala. 1975, §34-9-60, et seq., or any other applicable license, permit, fee, tax, or assessment.

(9) **Automatic Termination of License**. A license issued under this Rule shall terminate automatically and immediately, by operation of law, upon the occurrence of any one or more of the following events or conditions:

(a) If any Qualifying License held by the Service-Connected Practitioner ceases to be in Good Standing (except for a Qualifying License that becomes inactive because of voluntary surrender, voluntary non-renewal, or similar voluntary actions taken for non-disciplinary reasons while the Service-Connected Practitioner is not under investigation for any violation of professional standards or duties, as long as the Service-Connected Practitioner continues to hold one or more Qualifying License(s));

(b) If the Service-Connected Practitioner moves his or her residence out of the State of Alabama; or

(c) In the case of a Service-Connected Practitioner who is a spouse of a servicemember as defined in 50 U.S.C. §3911(a), if the Service-Connected Practitioner and the servicemember cease to be legally married.

(10) Annual Registration. Between September 1 and September 30 of each calendar year, each Service-Connected Practitioner who holds a license issued pursuant to this Rule shall complete the annual registration process outlined in Code of Ala. 1975, §34-9-15(a), including the payment of the applicable annual registration fee. As part of the annual registration process, each Service-Connected Practitioner who holds a license issued pursuant to this Rule shall be required to verify that he or she still meets all of the criteria outlined in subsections (3) (a)-(c) of this Rule. Author: Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama Statutory Authority: 50 U.S.C. §4025A; Code of Ala. 1975, §34-9-43(a) (10). History: New Rule: Published July 31, 2023; effective September 14, 2023.

270-X-4-.12 Waiver Of Annual Registration Fees When Retired Due To Age Or Physical Disability.

(1) <u>General</u>. The board shall waive the annual registration fees assessed pursuant to Ala. Code §34-9-15 for any dentist or dental hygienist who has retired from professional practice due to age or physical disability. In order to qualify for the annual registration fee waiver, the dentist or dental hygienist must be "retired," and the dentist's or dental hygienist's retirement must be due to either "age" or "physical disability." This Rule formalizes the procedures and standards that the board will apply in implementing this statutory requirement.

(2) Definitions. As used in this rule:

(a) "Retired" means that the dentist or dental hygienist does not practice dentistry or dental hygiene for compensation. The practice of dentistry or dental hygiene for compensation to a de minimis degree will be disregarded for purposes of this definition.

(b) "Age" means that the dentist or dental hygienist has attained the age of 65 years by October 1 of the license renewal year for which the fee waiver is requested.

(c) "Physical disability" means a documented malady or disease, reasonably permanent in nature, that causes the licensee to be unable to practice dentistry or dental hygiene for more than 10 hours per week.

(3) Waiver Applies Only to License to Practice Dentistry or Dental Hygiene. The annual registration fee waiver provided for in Ala. Code \$34-9-15(d)(1) applies only to the annual renewal fee applicable to the license to practice dentistry or dental hygiene. It does not apply to annual renewal fees for the Alabama

Chapter 270-X-4

Controlled Substances Certificate, anesthesia permits, or any other applicable license, permit, fee, tax, or assessment.

(4) Effect on Continuing Education Requirements. The annual registration fee waiver provided for in Ala. Code §34-9-15(d)(1) does not excuse the licensee from continuing education requirements imposed by Ala. Code §34-9-15(e) and Rule 270-X-4-. 04. A license who qualifies for an annual registration fee waiver under this Rule may, however, apply for a separate deferral of continuing education requirements as provided for in subsection (6) of this Rule.

(5) Procedure. The Executive Director shall create and publish a request form by which licensees may request an annual registration fee waiver (and, if applicable, a deferral of continuing education credits) under this Rule. The request form shall require the requestor to provide sufficient information to substantiate his or her request for annual registration fee waiver. In order to be considered, the licensee shall submit a completed request form to the Executive Director no later than August 1 preceding the license renewal cycle that commences on September 1 of the applicable year. The Executive Director shall present all completed applications to the board at a public meeting for final disposition. The licensee must complete and submit a new request form each year for which an annual registration fee waiver is requested, in order to verify that the qualifying conditions of retirement and either age or physical disability still exist. The board shall grant the registration fee waiver to all dentists and dental hygienists who timely file an application demonstrating entitlement thereto.

(6) Deferral of Continuing Education Requirements. When a dentist or dental hygienist submits a request for an annual registration fee waiver under this Rule, the licensee may also request a deferral of the obligation to earn continuing education credits under Rule 270-X-4-.04. All such requests must be made using the same form, and at the same time, as the request for waiver of the annual registration fee. The Executive Director shall present all completed applications to the board at a public meeting for final disposition. The approval or denial of deferral of continuing education requirements is within the exclusive discretion of the board. If a dentist or dental hygienist is granted one or more deferrals of continuing education requirements and subsequently ceases to qualify for waiver of the annual registration fee under this Rule, then, as a condition of any subsequent license registration, the licensee shall be required to demonstrate that he or she has earned all continuing education credits for all years for which the deferral was previously granted. Author: Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §8-1A-18(a)(1), 34-9-43. State of Alabama, Office of Information Technology, Policy No. 115-01 (January 5, 2021).

History: New Rule: Published September 29, 2023; effective November 13, 2023.

270-X-4-.13 <u>The Alabama Dental Professionals Wellness</u> Committee.

(1) Creation of the Alabama Dental Professionals Wellness Committee. To promote the early identification, treatment, and rehabilitation of any licensee who may be impaired, there is hereby established the Alabama Dental Professionals Wellness Committee. The Committee shall be comprised of not less than three (3) nor more than fifteen (15) members, all of whom shall be appointed by the Board as provided in this Rule. If the Board contracts with a nonprofit corporation to carry out the functions and duties of the Committee, then the Committee shall constitute the board of directors of such nonprofit corporation.

(2) Qualifications of Committee Members.

(a) All members of the Committee must:

1. Hold an active and unrestricted license to practice dentistry in the State of Alabama;

2. Reside full-time in the State of Alabama; and

3. Be engaged in the active practice of dentistry in the State of Alabama.

(b) In addition, the Board shall actively seek to appoint persons to the Committee who:

1. Possess unique knowledge, training, and/or personal, professional, or academic experience in the subjects of substance abuse or addiction, treatment, recovery, mental and/or behavioral health issues, and/or psychological or psychiatric disorders;

2. Demonstrate commitment to the goals of the Committee, as well as commitment to public safety;

3. Reflect the diversity of the dental profession in the State of Alabama.

(3) Process for Appointment and Removal of Committee Members. All members of the Committee shall be appointed by, and shall serve at the pleasure of, the Board.

(a) Appointments to the Committee shall be made by the Board from candidates nominated by the Board President. The Board shall designate one member of the Committee as its Chairman.

The Board shall deliberate and make its decisions regarding appointments to the Committee in public meetings.

(b) Each member of the Committee thus appointed shall serve for terms of three years and shall continue in office until his or her successor has been appointed in accordance with this Rule; provided, however, that the Board may vary the lengths of the initial appointments to the Committee in order to stagger the terms of the Committee members. A member of the Committee shall be eligible to be appointed for multiple consecutive or non-consecutive terms, at the discretion of the Board.

(c) The Board may remove any member of the Committee for any reason.

(4) Functions of the Alabama Dental Professionals Wellness Committee. The Committee shall perform the following functions:

(a) Receiving and evaluating reports of suspected impairment from any source;

(b) Intervening in cases of verified impairment;

(c) Where appropriate, entering into voluntary agreements with impaired licensees providing that such licensees will refrain from professional practice for a specified time and subject to specified conditions;

(d) Establishing treatment and monitoring contracts between the Committee and impaired licensees;

(e) Referring impaired licensees to authorized evaluation and/ or treatment programs;

(f) Fostering and monitoring the treatment and rehabilitation of impaired licensees;

(g) Providing post-treatment monitoring and support of rehabilitated impaired licensees;

(h) Making the reports required by this Rule; and

(i) Such other and further duties agreed upon between the Board and the Committee.

(5) Reports by the Alabama Dental Professionals Wellness Committee. The Committee shall make an informal report at each regular meeting of the Board. At least one such report per calendar quarter shall be made in person. The Committee shall annually make a report to the Board concerning the Committee's operations and proceedings for the preceding year, as well as any

other matter as requested by the Board or deemed germane by the Committee.

(6) Mandatory Reporting to the Board of Dental Examiners. The Committee shall have an affirmative obligation to report immediately to the Board the following:

(a) Any licensee who, in the opinion of the Committee, is unable to practice dentistry or dental hygiene, as applicable, with reasonable skill and safety, and who has failed or refused to voluntarily cease such professional practice pursuant to an agreement with the Committee, or, having entered into such an agreement with the Committee, has violated that agreement;

(b) Any licensee who, in the opinion of the Committee, is in need of intervention, treatment, or rehabilitation and who has failed or refused to participate in programs of treatment or rehabilitation recommended by the Committee; and/or

(c) If the Board has reasonable cause to believe that a licensee is impaired, the Board may require that an evaluation of the licensee be conducted by a facility designated by the Committee for the purposes of determining whether an impairment exists and for other related purposes, and the Committee shall report the findings of such evaluation to the Board.

(7) Deferred Disciplinary Action. The prerogatives of the Committee as described in this Rule shall in no way abridge the authority of the Board to take disciplinary action against a licensee. If a licensee is impaired and currently in need of intervention, treatment, or rehabilitation, and the licensee is currently participating in programs of evaluation, treatment, and/ or rehabilitation recommended by the Committee, then the Board may, in its absolute and unreviewable discretion, refrain from taking or continuing to take disciplinary action against the licensee.

(8) Confidentiality. Except as provided in subsection (6) of this Rule, the proceedings of the Committee shall be privileged and confidential as provided in Ala. Code §34-38-6.

(9) Effect on Other Mandatory Reporting Obligations. A report to the Committee shall be deemed to be a report to the Board for the purposes of any mandated reporting of professional impairment otherwise provided for by the statutes of this state. In no case, however, shall a report to the Committee be deemed to satisfy the reporting obligations imposed by Ala. Code §34-9-65, §34-9-84, or any Rules promulgated pursuant thereto.

Author: Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§34-9-43(a)(10), 34-38-1 et seq. History: New Rule: Published March 29, 2024; effective May 13, 2024.